Organization

America’s Central Port
District

Boone County Highway
Department

Champaign County
Regional Planning
Commission

Chicago Transit Authority

City of Danville

City of Danville

City of Galesburg

City of Ottawa

City of Rochelle

Project

[llinois aRT 3

Boone County Asset Data
Collection and Management

Champaign County Equity Analysis

and Housing and Transportation
Affordability and Accessibility
Index Neighborhood Toolkit

CTA 77th Street Garage/South
Shops Master Plan Study

Danville Mass Transit Route
Evaluation and Implementation
Plan

Danville Grade Crossing and Rail
Relocation Study

Galeshurg Data Collection and
Pavement Management Program

National Center for Asphalt
Technology, State Planning and
Research Program

FY2024 State Planning and
Research Program Rochelle
Crossing Elimination Initiative

Federal

$240,000.00

$276,000.00

$323,238.59

$160,000.00

$400,000.00

$80,000.00

$236,000.00

$240,000.00

State

$60,000.00

$69,000.00

$80,809.65

$100,000.00

$40,000.00

$20,000.00

$59,000.00

Local

$100,000.00

$60,000.00

STATE PLANNING AND RESEARCH GRANTS

Awarded August 2023

Total Cost

$300,000.00

$345,000.00

$404,048.24

$100,000.00

$200,000.00

$500,000.00

$100,000.00

$295,000.00

$300,000.00

[llinois Department of Transportation

FY 2024




FY 2024

STATE PLANNING AND RESEARCH GRANTS

Awarded August 2023

Organization Project Federal State Local Total Cost
: o Springfield Smart City and Asset .
City of Springfield Management Program $400,000.00 $100,000.00 $500,000.00
FY2024 State Planning and
City of Waukegan Research Program Sheridan Road/ $400,000.00 — $100,000.00 $500,000.00
[llinois 137 Feasibility Study
Cook County Department i
of Transportation and Uiy Bl U0 Loig-elie $225,000.00 _ $775,000.00 $1,000,000.00
. Transportation Plan
Highways
DuPage County Division DuPage County Trail System Count o
of Transportation Program $72,000.00 $18,000.00 $90,000.00
East Central Intelligent Transportation System
Improvement Assessment Plan for .
X\S:t:(r)%?a\f[?gzmental [nferstatelBritlge|DetoUr Routes on $288,000.00 $72,000.00 $360,000.00
the Mississippi River
East-West Gateway lllinois Great Streets Planning o
Council of Governments Initiative $564,457.60 $141,114.40 $705,572.00
Greater Egypt : .
Regional Plannin Bicycle Transportation Plan for the
g g cities of Pinckneyville, Du Quoin $199,998.33 $49,999.58 — $249,997.91
2 DBt e and West Frankfort
Commission
g???;;%@%m Bicycle Transportation Plan for
g g the cities of Carterville/Cambria/ $275,381.50 $68,845.38 — $344,226.88
and Development - ;
C - Crainville, Herrin and Murphysboro
ommission
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STATE PLANNING AND RESEARCH GRANTS

Awarded August 2023

Organization Project Federal State Local Total Cost

lllinois International Port [llinois International Port District

District Infrastructure Sustainability and $348,000.00 — $87,000.00 $435,000.00
Climate Resiliency Plan

Jackson County Mass Jackson County Across the Board:

on Lounty A Comprehensive Public Transit $264,720.00 $66,180.00 — $330,900.00

Transit District
Study

Kane County Division of Kane County DOT Asset .

Transportation Management Plan $240,000.00 $60,000.00 $300,000.00

Knox County Knox Gounty Asset Management $200,000.00 — $50,000.00 $250,000.00
Program

gf/;gr%'e Transportation . it for Those in Need $194,875.20 $48,718.80 — $243,594.00

Massac-Metropolis Port Massac-Metropolis Port Master o

District Plan/Feasibility Study $240,000.00 $60,000.00 $300,000.00

Perry County Highway Data Collection for Roadside .

Department Hazard Mitigation $128,000.00 $32,000.00 $160,000.00

Region 1 Planning Parking Reimagined in the .

Council Rockford Region $133,093.60 $33,273.40 $166,367.00
Town of Normal and lllinois State

Town of Normal University Campus Transportation $360,000.00 — $90,000.00 $450,000.00
Safety Study

Tri-County Regional Regional Multimodal Network $384.000.00 o $96.000.00 $480,000.00

Planning Commission Inventory and Acquisition T T T
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FY 2024

STATE PLANNING AND RESEARCH GRANTS

Awarded August 2023

Organization Project Federal Total Cost

. Homer Glen Comprehensive .

Village of Homer Glen Transportation Plan $120,000.00 $30,000.00 $150,000.00
. 90N District Transit and

Village of Schaumburg Micromobility Study $100,000.00 — $25,000.00 $125,000.00
. Will County 2050 Long-Range .

Will County Transportation Plan $250,000.00 $1,500,000.00 $1,750,000.00

Totals $7,342,764.82 $787,826.81 $3,304,114.40 $11,434,706.03
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