

Organization	Project	Federal	State	Local	Total Cost
America's Central Port District	Illinois aRT 3	\$240,000.00	\$60,000.00	_	\$300,000.00
Boone County Highway Department	Boone County Asset Data Collection and Management	\$276,000.00	\$69,000.00	_	\$345,000.00
Champaign County Regional Planning Commission	Champaign County Equity Analysis and Housing and Transportation Affordability and Accessibility Index Neighborhood Toolkit	\$323,238.59	\$80,809.65	_	\$404,048.24
Chicago Transit Authority	CTA 77th Street Garage/South Shops Master Plan Study	_	\$100,000.00	_	\$100,000.00
City of Danville	Danville Mass Transit Route Evaluation and Implementation Plan	\$160,000.00	\$40,000.00	_	\$200,000.00
City of Danville	Danville Grade Crossing and Rail Relocation Study	\$400,000.00	_	\$100,000.00	\$500,000.00
City of Galesburg	Galesburg Data Collection and Pavement Management Program	\$80,000.00	\$20,000.00	_	\$100,000.00
City of Ottawa	National Center for Asphalt Technology, State Planning and Research Program	\$236,000.00	\$59,000.00	_	\$295,000.00
City of Rochelle	FY2024 State Planning and Research Program Rochelle Crossing Elimination Initiative	\$240,000.00	_	\$60,000.00	\$300,000.00



Organization	Project	Federal	State	Local	Total Cost
City of Springfield	Springfield Smart City and Asset Management Program	\$400,000.00	_	\$100,000.00	\$500,000.00
City of Waukegan	FY2024 State Planning and Research Program Sheridan Road/ Illinois 137 Feasibility Study	\$400,000.00	_	\$100,000.00	\$500,000.00
Cook County Department of Transportation and Highways	Cook County 2050 Long-Range Transportation Plan	\$225,000.00	_	\$775,000.00	\$1,000,000.00
DuPage County Division of Transportation	DuPage County Trail System Count Program	\$72,000.00	_	\$18,000.00	\$90,000.00
East Central Intergovernmental Association	Intelligent Transportation System Improvement Assessment Plan for Interstate Bridge Detour Routes on the Mississippi River	\$288,000.00	_	\$72,000.00	\$360,000.00
East-West Gateway Council of Governments	Illinois Great Streets Planning Initiative	\$564,457.60	_	\$141,114.40	\$705,572.00
Greater Egypt Regional Planning and Development Commission	Bicycle Transportation Plan for the cities of Pinckneyville, Du Quoin and West Frankfort	\$199,998.33	\$49,999.58	_	\$249,997.91
Greater Egypt Regional Planning and Development Commission	Bicycle Transportation Plan for the cities of Carterville/Cambria/ Crainville, Herrin and Murphysboro	\$275,381.50	\$68,845.38	_	\$344,226.88



Organization	Project	Federal	State	Local	Total Cost
Illinois International Port District	Illinois International Port District Infrastructure Sustainability and Climate Resiliency Plan	\$348,000.00	_	\$87,000.00	\$435,000.00
Jackson County Mass Transit District	Jackson County Across the Board: A Comprehensive Public Transit Study	\$264,720.00	\$66,180.00	_	\$330,900.00
Kane County Division of Transportation	Kane County DOT Asset Management Plan	\$240,000.00	_	\$60,000.00	\$300,000.00
Knox County	Knox County Asset Management Program	\$200,000.00	_	\$50,000.00	\$250,000.00
Lee-Ogle Transportation System	Transit for Those in Need	\$194,875.20	\$48,718.80	_	\$243,594.00
Massac-Metropolis Port District	Massac-Metropolis Port Master Plan/Feasibility Study	\$240,000.00	\$60,000.00	_	\$300,000.00
Perry County Highway Department	Data Collection for Roadside Hazard Mitigation	\$128,000.00	\$32,000.00	_	\$160,000.00
Region 1 Planning Council	Parking Reimagined in the Rockford Region	\$133,093.60	\$33,273.40	_	\$166,367.00
Town of Normal	Town of Normal and Illinois State University Campus Transportation Safety Study	\$360,000.00	_	\$90,000.00	\$450,000.00
Tri-County Regional Planning Commission	Regional Multimodal Network Inventory and Acquisition	\$384,000.00	_	\$96,000.00	\$480,000.00



Organization	Project	Federal	State	Local	Total Cost
Village of Homer Glen	Homer Glen Comprehensive Transportation Plan	\$120,000.00	_	\$30,000.00	\$150,000.00
Village of Schaumburg	90N District Transit and Micromobility Study	\$100,000.00	_	\$25,000.00	\$125,000.00
Will County	Will County 2050 Long-Range Transportation Plan	\$250,000.00	_	\$1,500,000.00	\$1,750,000.00
	Totals	\$7,342,764.82	\$787,826.81	\$3,304,114.40	\$11,434,706.03